b) Provisions 130.671 — — 130.671
c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 3 368.000 — 3.400 371.400
d) Other Non-current Liabilities 4 & 5 — — 4.704 4.704

Total Non-current Liabilities 632.004  5.830 10.110 647.944

3) Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings 766.808 — — 766.808
ii) Trade Payables 10 1,924.111 82.344 — 2,006.455
iii) Other Financial Liabilities 10 — 511.943  —   511.943

b) Other Current Liabilities 10 667.376  (599.561) 0.230 68.045
c) Provisions 10 51.598  (10.422) — 41.176
d) Current Tax Liabilities 10 — 10.422 — 10.422

Total Current Liabilities 3,409.893  (5.274)  0.230 3,404.849

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,369.561  0.556 38.674 12,408.791

PRICOL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.,)

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31-3-2017

Descriptive
Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31-3-2017
Reclassi-

fication

Ind AS
as at

31-3-2017

Other
Accounting
Adjustment

` Million

100

Particulars

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-3-2017

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.,)

` Million

Descriptive
Notes

Previous
GAAP for the
year 2016-17

Ind AS
for the year

2016-17

Reclassification /
Other Accounting

Adjustment

INCOME

EXPENSES

Revenue from Operations (Gross) 13,435.094 9.885 13,444.979

Less : Excise Duty 10 1,288.467  (1,288.467)  —

12,146.627 1,298.352 13,444.979

Other Operating Revenue 501.968 — 501.968

Other Income 1, 2, 5 & 10 35.671 7.275 42.946

Total Revenue 12,684.266 1,305.627 13,989.893

Cost of Materials Consumed 7,873.652 — 7,873.652

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 542.377 — 542.377

Changes in inventories of Work-in-progress,

Finished Goods and Stock-in-Trade  (226.519) —  (226.519)

Excise Duty 10 — 1,288.467 1,288.467

Employee Benefits Expense 8 1,713.214  (17.260) 1,695.954

Finance Costs 6 78.270 0.144 78.414

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 6 659.933 0.040 659.973

Other Expenses 7 1,418.959 35.405 1,454.364

Total Expenses 12,059.886 1,306.796 13,366.682

Profit from operations before Exceptional Items and Tax 624.380  (1.169) 623.211

Add : Exceptional Items 10 5.337  (5.337)  —

Profit Before Tax 629.717  (6.506) 623.211

Less : Tax Expense

   Current Tax 137.000 — 137.000

   Deferred Tax 3 & 9 172.000  (15.527) 156.473

   MAT Credit  (137.000) —  (137.000)

Profit for the year 457.717 9.021 466.738

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss :

- Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations 8 — (17.260) (17.260)

- Income tax relating to these items —  5.973 5.973

Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax — (11.287) (11.287)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 457.717  (2.266) 455.451

PRICOL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.,)

101

Particulars

Particulars Amount

Profit after tax as per IGAAP  457.717

Ind AS Adjustments

Remeasurements of post employee benefits - To OCI  17.260

Adjustment in relation to Government Grants  1.167

Gain on Fair valuation of investments at FVTPL  0.369

Adjustment for Fair valuation of financial instruments (0.190)

Adjustment for Land held under Finance Lease arrangement (0.040)

Deferred tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 15.527

Expected Credit loss on Trade Receivables  (25.072)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS  466.738

[…]

amalgamation as the same was treated to be as a permanent difference. However deferred tax has been

recognised on the same as it meets the recognition criteria as per Ind AS.

4. Financial Guarantee Contracts :

Under previous GAAP, financial guarantee contracts were disclosed under "Contingent liabilities". As per Ind AS,

financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are

directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequenty, the liablity is measured at the higher of the

amount of loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 and the amount recognised

less cumulative amortisation.

5. Government Grants :

As per Ind AS 20, Government grants related to depreciable assets are usually recognised in profit or loss over the

periods and in the proportions in which depreciation expense on those assets is recognised. Grants received in

relation to certain PPE were reduced from the carrying value of the PPE under previous GAAP. Consequent to the

above Ind AS, such grants have been recognised as Deferred Income, with retrospective adjustment in the

reserves and surplus.

` Million

Net cash outflow from operating activities 1,2,7,8,9,10  893.666  (31.405)  862.261

Net cash inflow from investing activities 10  (1,273.687)  (1.498)  (1,275.185)

Net cash outflow from financing activities 6  375.113  (0.143)  374.970

Net Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (4.908)  (33.046)  (37.954)

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 10  12.773  (6.429)  6.344

Bank Balances not considered as Cash and Cash equivalents 10  61.988  (61.988)  —

Pursuant to Scheme of Amalgamation 10  64.717  —   64.717

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year 10  10.594  22.513  33.107

PRICOL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.,)

103

Particulars

6. Land held under Finance Lease:

The company holds certain Land under long term lease arrangement which was out of the purview of AS 19

"Leases". As per Ind AS 17, A finance lease is a lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental

to ownership of an asset and assets includes land. Based on conditions mentioned in Ind AS 17, the above

arrangements were classified as a Finance lease transaction and were measured at lower of fair value or present

value of minimum lease payments and liabilities is created for an equivalent amount.  Each lease rental paid is

[…]

the entity’s choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109,’Financial Instruments’ to financial

assets and financial liabilities derecognized as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially

accounting for those transactions. The Group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS

109,’Financial Instruments’ prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

In preparing our opening Ind AS balance sheet, we have adjusted amounts reported in financial statements prepared in

accordance with previous GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected our

financial performance, cash flows and financial position is set out in the following tables and the notes that form part of

the tables. On transition, we did not revise estimates previously made except where required by Ind ASs.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.,)

PRICOL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

163

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.,)

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 1.4.2016

Descriptive
Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

1-4-2016

Reclassi-
fication

Ind AS
as at

1-4-2016

Other
Accounting
Adjustment

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.,)

I. ASSETS

1) Non-current assets
a) Property Plant and Equipment 444.406 —  —   444.406
b) Capital Work-in-progress — — — —
c) Investment Property — — — —
d) Intangible assets 57.947 —  —   57.947
e) Intangibles under development — — — —
f) Financial Assets

i) Investments — — — —
ii) Loans 10 13.986  (13.986)  —   —
iiI) Other Financial Assets 10 — 5.379 — 5.379

g) Other Non - current Assets 10 9.591 8.607  —   18.198

Total Non - current Assets 525.930  — —   525.930

(2) Current Assets

a) Inventories 74.247 — — 74.247
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments — — — —
ii) Trade Receivables 7 210.416  —   0.869 211.285
iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 10 12.773  (6.429)  —   6.344
iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 10 —  6.429  —   6.429
v) Loans 10 9.659 (9.659) — —
vi) Other Financial Assets 10 — 0.119 — 0.119

c) Other Current Assets 10 1.950 9.540 — 11.490

Total Current Assets 309.045 — 0.869 309.914

TOTAL ASSETS 834.975  —   0.869 835.844

(1) Equity
a) Equity Share Capital 100.000 — — 100.000
b) Other Equity 7 472.930  —   0.869 473.799

Total Equity 572.930  —   0.869 573.799

(2) Non - Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings — — — —
ii) Other Financial Liabilities — 1.089  —   1.089

b) Provisions 1.064 — — 1.064
c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) — — — —
d) Other Non - current Liabilities   — — — —

Total Non - current Liabilities 1.064 1.089  —   2.153

(3) Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings — — — —
ii) Trade Payables 10 206.073 — — 206.073
iii) Other Financial Liabilities 10 — 28.102  —   28.102

b) Other Current Liabilities 10 54.811  (29.191)  —   25.620
c) Provisions 0.097  —   —   0.097
d) Current Tax Liabilities — — —  —

Total Current Liabilities 260.981  (1.089) — 259.892

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 834.975 — 0.869 835.844

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

PRICOL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

` Million

164

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.,)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.,)

I ASSETS

1) Non-current assets
a) Property Plant and Equipment 5, 6 & 10 4,380.388  (107.833) 9.073 4,281.628
b) Capital Work-in-progress 266.528  (1.541) — 264.987
c) Investment Property 10 — 107.833 — 107.833
d) Intangible assets 3,001.871 — — 3,001.871
e) Intangibles under development — 1.541 — 1.541
g) Financial Assets

i) Investments — — —  —
ii) Loans 10 222.191  (222.145) — 0.046
iii) Other Financial Assets 10 — 51.337  (11.752) 39.585

h) Other Non-Current Assets 10 481.491 172.805 11.557 665.853

Total Non - Current Assets 8,352.469  1.997 8.878 8,363.344

2) Current Assets
a) Inventories 1,729.437 — — 1,729.437
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments 2.100 — 0.408 2.508
ii) Trade Receivables 7 2,111.824 — 25.032 2,136.856
iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 10 279.033  (39.475) — 239.558
iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 10 — 38.783 — 38.783
v) Loans 10 403.416  (403.416) —  —
vi) Other Financial Assets 10 — 3.284 — 3.284

c) Other Current Assets 36.929 400.132 — 437.061

Total Current Assets 4,562.739  (0.692)  25.440 4,587.487

TOTAL ASSETS 12,915.208  1.305 34.318 12,950.831

1) Equity
a) Equity Share Capital 94.797 — — 94.797
b) Other Equity 129 7,131.794 — 27.382 7,159.176

Total Equity 7,226.591  —   27.382 7,253.973

2) Non - Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings 243.105 — — 243.105
ii) Other Financial Liabilities 6 — 5.830 0.919 6.749

b) Provisions 201.365 — — 201.365
c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 3 422.398 — 3.400 425.798
d) Other Non Current Liabilities 4 & 5 98.651 — 4.704 103.355

Total Non - Current Liabilities 965.519  5.830  9.023 980.372

3) Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings 941.966 — — 941.966
ii) Trade Payables 2,410.180 82.339 (2.317) 2,490.202
iii) Other Financial Liabilities 10 — 994.015 — 994.015

b) Other Current Liabilities 10 1,309.767  (1,080.879) 0.230 229.118

c) Provisions 10 61.185  (20.009) — 41.176

d) Current Tax Liabilities — 20.009 — 20.009

Total Current Liabilities 4,723.098  (4.525)  (2.087) 4,716.486

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,915.208  1.305  34.318 12,950.831

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

PRICOL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

165

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.3.2017

Descriptive
Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31-3-2017

Reclassi-
fication

Ind AS
as at

31-3-2017

Other
Accounting
Adjustment

` Million

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.,)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

Descriptive
Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31-3-2017

Ind AS
as at

31-3-2017

Reclassi-
fication /

Other
Accounting
Adjustment

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.,)

INCOME

EXPENSES

Revenue from Operations (Gross) 15,518.868 — 15,518.868
Less : Excise Duty 10 1,288.467  (1,288.467)  —

14,230.401 1,288.467 15,518.868

Other Operating Revenue 501.968 — 501.968

Other Income 1, 2, 5 & 10 83.374 14.754 98.128

Total Revenue 14,815.743 1,303.221 16,118.964

Cost of Materials Consumed 9,096.811 — 9,096.811

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 542.377 — 542.377

Changes in inventories of Work-in-progress,
Finished Goods and Stock-in-Trade  (245.903) — (245.903)

Excise Duty 10  —   1,288.467 1,288.467

Employee Benefits Expense 8 2,416.688  (17.260) 2,399.428

Finance Costs 6 176.548 0.144 176.692

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 6 734.824 0.040 734.864

Other Expenses 7 1,847.400 18.635 1,866.035

Total Expenses 14,568.745 1,290.026 15,858.771

Profit from operations before Exceptional Items and Tax 246.998  13.195 260.193

Add : Exceptional Items 10 10.500  (10.500)  —

Profit Before Tax 257.498  2.695 260.193

Less : Tax Expense
Current Tax 148.831 — 148.831
Deferred Tax 3 & 9 172.024 (15.527)  156.497
MAT Credit  (137.000) — (137.000)
For earlier years  (0.210) — (0.210)

Profit for the year   73.853 18.222 92.075

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss :

- Remeasurement of post employment benefit   obligations 8 —   (17.260)  (17.260)

- Income tax relating to these items  —   5.973 5.973

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss :
- Changes in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve —  (31.042) (31.042)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  —   (42.329)  (42.329)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 73.853  (24.107) 49.746

PRICOL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

` Million

166

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.,)

Equity Reconciliation

Particulars
Amount as at

31-3-2017

Equity as per previous GAAP - A 7,226.591

Adjustments under Ind AS:

Adjustment in relation to Government Grants 4.044

Gain on fair valuation of investments at FVTPL 0.408

Deferred tax impact on adjustment under Ind AS  5.100

Adjustment for Finance Lease arrangement for Land  (0.828)

Adjustment for Fair valuation of financial instruments  (0.190)

Expected Credit loss on Trade Receivables 25.031

Recognition of Deferred tax on items meeting meeting recognition criteria under Ind AS  (199.500)